
*In the
Supreme Court of Missouri*

STATE OF MISSOURI,

Respondent,

v.

ROBERT SALTER,

Appellant.

**Appeal from St. Louis County Circuit Court
Twenty-First Judicial Circuit
The Honorable John A. Ross, Judge**

RESPONDENT’S BRIEF

**JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON
Attorney General**

**DANIEL N. McPHERSON
Assistant Attorney General
Missouri Bar No. 47182**

**P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
Phone: (573) 751-3321
Fax: (573) 751-5391
Dan.McPherson@ago.mo.gov**

**ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT
STATE OF MISSOURI**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 2

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 7

STATEMENT OF FACTS 8

ARGUMENT..... 12

 Point I – Constitutionality of Section 287.128, RSMo 12

 Point II – Sufficiency of the evidence 27

 Point III – Denial of Appellant’s request for continuance 34

 Point IV – Impeachment of Appellant with prior convictions 42

 Point V – Giving and refusal of instructions 46

 Point VI – Allegation of *Brady* violation 52

CONCLUSION 62

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 63

APPENDIX 64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Anderson v. State</i> , 196 S.W.3d 28 (Mo. banc 2006) | 55, 56 |
| <i>Bachtel v. Miller County Nursing Home Dist.</i> , | |
| 110 S.W.3d 799 (Mo. banc 2003) | 32 |
| <i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) | 55 |
| <i>C.C. Dillon Co. v. City of Eureka</i> , 12 S.W.3d 322 (Mo. banc 2000)..... | 18, 20, 23 |
| <i>City of St. Charles v. State</i> , 165 S.W.3d 149 (Mo. banc 2005)..... | 19 |
| <i>Covera Abatement Tech. v. Air Conservation Com’n</i> , | |
| 937 S.W.2d 851 (Mo. banc 1998) | 20, 23 |
| <i>Edwards v. State</i> , 200 S.W.3d 500 (Mo. banc 2006) | 45 |
| <i>Helmig v. State</i> , 42 S.W.3d 658 (Mo. App. E.D. 2001) | 48 |
| <i>Hines v. Smith</i> , 172 S.W.3d 437 (Mo. App. S.D. 2005)..... | 49 |
| <i>Jackson Co. Sports Complex Auth. v. State</i> , 226 S.W.3d 156 (Mo. banc 2007) | |
| | 22, 23 |
| <i>Lynn v. Lloyd A. Lynn, Inc.</i> , 493 S.W.2d 363 (Mo. App. St.L.D. 1973)..... | 37 |
| <i>M.A.B. v. Nicely</i> , 909 S.W.2d 669 (Mo. banc 1995) | 44 |
| <i>McFarland v. Bollinger</i> , 792 S.W.2d 903 (Mo. App. S.D. 1990)..... | 38 |
| <i>Missouri State Med. Ass’n v. Missouri Dept. of Health</i> , | |
| 39 S.W.3d 837 (Mo. banc 2001) | 19, 23 |
| <i>North Carolina v. Alford</i> , 400 U.S. 25 (1970)..... | 42 n.4 |
| <i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1996) | 44, 45 |

| | |
|--|-----------|
| <i>People v. Parvin</i> , 533 N.E.2d 813 (Ill. 1988)..... | 31, 32 |
| <i>State v. Baker</i> , 103 S.W.3d 711 (Mo. banc 2003)..... | 49 |
| <i>State v. Barnett</i> , 980 S.W.2d 297 (Mo. banc 1998) | 55 |
| <i>State v. Brooks</i> , 960 S.W.2d 479 (Mo. banc 1997) | 57, 59 |
| <i>State v. Cella</i> , 32 S.W.3d 114 (Mo. banc 2000)..... | 60 |
| <i>State v. Chaney</i> , 967 S.W.2d 47 (Mo. banc 1998) | 27, 28 |
| <i>State v. Christeson</i> , 50 S.W.3d 251 (Mo. banc 2001) | 36 |
| <i>State v. Collins</i> , 587 S.W.2d 303 (Mo. App. E.D. 1979) | 51 |
| <i>State v. Davis</i> , 203 S.W.3d 796 (Mo. App. W.D. 2006) | 50 |
| <i>State v. Dodd</i> , 10 S.W.3d 546 (Mo. App. W.D. 1999)..... | 41 |
| <i>State v. Ellis</i> , 354 Mo. 998, 193 S.W.2d 31 (1946)..... | 45 |
| <i>State v. Flenoid</i> , 838 S.W.2d 462 (Mo. App. E.D. 1992) | 50 |
| <i>State v. Foster</i> , 684 S.W.2d 597 (Mo. App. E.D. 1985) | 43 |
| <i>State v. Gill</i> , 167 S.W.3d 184 (Mo. banc 2005) | 51 |
| <i>State v. Goodwin</i> , 43 S.W.3d 805 (Mo. banc 2001)..... | 60, 61 |
| <i>State v. Henschel</i> , 159 S.W.3d 853 (Mo. App. S.D. 2005) | 44 |
| <i>State v. Holmes</i> , 654 S.W.2d 133 (Mo. App. E.D. 1983)..... | 32, 33 |
| <i>State v. Jones</i> , 930 S.W.2d 453 (Mo. App. E.D. 1996)..... | 29-30 n.3 |
| <i>State v. Knapp</i> , 534 S.W.2d 465 (Mo. App. St.L.D. 1975)..... | 40 |
| <i>State v. McDowell</i> , 525 S.W.2d 444 (Mo. App. K.C.D. 1975) | 40 |
| <i>State v. McGinnis</i> , 622 S.W.2d 416 (Mo. App. S.D. 1981) | 36 |
| <i>State v. Middleton</i> , 995 S.W.2d 443 (Mo. banc 1999) | 43, 56 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>State v. Murry</i> , 580 S.W.2d 555 (Mo. App. E.D. 1979)..... | 41 |
| <i>State v. Myers</i> , 997 S.W.2d 26 (Mo. App. S.D. 1999)..... | 58 |
| <i>State v. Neely</i> , 979 S.W.2d 552 (Mo. App. S.D. 1998)..... | 50 |
| <i>State ex rel. St. John’s Mercy Health Care v. Neill</i> , 95 S.W.3d 103 (Mo. banc 2003) | 19, 23 |
| <i>State v. Nicklasson</i> , 967 S.W.2d 596 (Mo. banc 1998)..... | 15 |
| <i>State v. Nunley</i> , 482 S.W.2d 503 (Mo. 1972)..... | 40 |
| <i>State v. Oates</i> , 12 S.W.3d 307 (Mo. banc 2000) | 43 |
| <i>State v. Persinger</i> , 76 Mo. 346 (1882) | 21 |
| <i>State v. Pride</i> , 1 S.W.3d 494 (Mo. App. W.D. 1999)..... | 41 |
| <i>State v. Pullen</i> , 843 S.W.2d 360 (Mo. banc 1992)..... | 16, 22, 55 |
| <i>State v. Self</i> , 155 S.W.3d 756 (Mo. banc 2005)..... | 24, 26, 26 n.2 |
| <i>State v. Simmons</i> , 825 S.W.2d 361 (Mo. App. E.D. 1992) | 44 |
| <i>State v. Smith</i> , 431 S.W.2d 74 (Mo. 1968)..... | 45 |
| <i>State v. Still</i> , 216 S.W.3d 261 (Mo. App. S.D. 2007)..... | 28 |
| <i>State v. Taylor</i> , 944 S.W.2d 925 (Mo. banc 1997)..... | 49 |
| <i>State v. Taylor</i> , 335 Mo. 460, 73 S.W.2d (1934) | 25 |
| <i>State v. Tolivar</i> , 544 S.W.2d 565 (Mo. banc 1976)..... | 45 |
| <i>State v. Urban</i> , 798 S.W.2d 507 (Mo. App. W.D. 1990)..... | 51 |
| <i>State v. Weber</i> , 844 S.W.2d 579 (Mo. App. E.D. 1992) | 41 |
| <i>State v. White</i> , 81 S.W.2d 561 (Mo. App. W.D. 2002) | 56 |
| <i>State v. Wise</i> , 879 S.W.2d 494 (Mo. banc 1994)..... | 59 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Storey v. State</i> , 175 S.W.3d 116 (Mo. banc 2005) | 58, 59 |
| <i>Stroh Brewery Co. v. State</i> , 954 S.W.2d 323 (Mo. banc 1997)..... | 21 |
| <i>Thummel v. King</i> , 570 S.W.2d 679 (Mo. banc 1978)..... | 16 |
| <i>Trout v. State</i> , 231 S.W.3d 140 (Mo. banc 2007)..... | 15, 17, 19 |
| <i>Williams v. State</i> , 168 S.W.3d 433 (Mo. banc 2005) | 59 |

Statutes and Constitution

| | |
|--|--------------------------|
| Section 173.254 <i>et seq.</i> , RSMo 2000 | 22 |
| Section 173.258 RSMo 2000..... | 22 |
| Section 287.020, RSMo 2000..... | 37 |
| Section 287.030, RSMo 2000..... | 31 |
| Section 287.060, RSMo 2000..... | 30 |
| Section 287.120, RSMo 2000..... | 28, 30 |
| Section 287.128, RSMo 2000..... | 7, 8, 18, 20, 25, 29, 30 |
| Section 287.128, RSMo Supp. 1992 | 26 n.2 |
| Section 287.128, RSMo Supp. 1993 | 26 n.2 |
| Section 351.360, RSMo 2000..... | 25 |
| Section 491.050, RSMo 2000..... | 44 |
| Section 562.011, RSMo 2000..... | 30 |
| Section 562.021, RSMo 2000..... | 26 |
| Section 562.026, RSMo 2000..... | 26 |
| Section 562.061, RSMo 2000..... | 31 |
| Mo. Const. art. III, § 23 | 7, 17 |

Mo. Const. art. V, § 3 7

Court Rules

Supreme Court Rule 24.10 36

Supreme Court Rule 28.03 48

Supreme Court Rule 30.20 43, 56

Other Authority

1998 Mo. Laws 435-72..... 18, 19, 21

1993 Mo. Laws 763-816..... 17-18

1977 Mo. Laws 676, 678..... 32

MAI-CR 3d 308.02 and Notes on Use 51

MAI-CR 3d 310.10..... 44 n.5
